## 502328237 04/29/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sachdev Sidhu	03/28/2013
Linda Beatty	03/28/2013
Andreas Emst	04/10/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO	
Street Address:	27 King's College Circle	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5S 1A1	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13814146

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3124740448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-474-6300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: Marshall, Gerstein & Borun LLP

Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 6300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31840/46164
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynn L. Janulis
Signature:	/Lynn L. Janulis, #53,066/

PATENT REEL: 030309 FRAME: 0544 D \$40.00 13814

Date:	04/29/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=46164-assignment#page1.tif source=46164-assignment#page2.tif source=46164-assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030309 FRAME: 0545

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sachdev Sidhu, Andreas Ernst and Linda Beatty, having addresses at 135 Brunswick Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5S 2M3, Gartenstrasse 83, 60596 Frankfurt, Germany, and 19 Aberdeen Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4X 1A1 (hereinafter the "Assignors") were owners of an invention relating to and entitled "Specific active site inhibitors of enzymes or substrate binding partners and methods of producing same" (hereinafter the "Invention") filed under PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IB11/01663 on June 8, 2011 (hereinafter the "Application"), claiming priority from US Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/372,133 filed on August 10, 2010;

WHEREAS, THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO having an address at 27 King's College Circle, Toronto, Ontario. M5S 1A1 (hereinafter the "Assignee") had, as of at least September 7, 2010 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), acquired the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and for Canada and all other countries in the world, in and to the Invention held by the Assignors in compliance with an Assignment of Rights Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignors assigned their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention to the Assignee for the consideration set out in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS the Assignce has acquired the rights as may have be held by the Assignors in, to and under the Application, in all countries of the world, and all related applications thereon, including any and all international, national and regional phase applications based on the Application, and other counterpart applications in all countries, and in, to and under any Letters Patent which may result therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and consideration set out in the Agreement, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and for all other countries in the world, in and to said Invention and said Application and all related applications and patents thereon, including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, re-examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result of the said Application or any and all related applications thereon, and in any and all reissues, renewals, extensions or re-examinations of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

The Assignors authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for the Application, and all related applications and patents thereon, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignors.

Page 1 of 2

Witness:  Date: 18-21. 28, 2013	Assignor: Sachdev Sidhu  Date: MARCH W, 2013
Witness:  Date: Moor 28, 2013	Assignor: Linda Beatty  Dates 128, 2013
Witness:	Assignor: Andreas Ernst
Date:	Date:
Witness: STALE IVANCHUL	Assignee:  Trave
Name:	THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO Name: Jennifer Fraser Title: Director, Business Development &

Date: 2013-03-28

Witness:	Assignor: Sachdev Sidhu
Date:	
Witness:	Assignor: Linda Beatty
Date:	( * · · ·
Witness:	Assignor: Andreas Ernst  Assignor: Andreas Ernst  Date: 41017017
Witness:	Assignee:
Name:	THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO Name: Jennifer Fraser Title: Director, Business Development & Commercialization

Page 2 of 2